

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

MICHELLE SEMELBAUER, PAULETTE BOSCH,
DENISE VOS, CRISA BROWN, LATRECE
BAKER, TAMMY SPEERS, LONDORA
KITCHENS, and STASHIA COLLINS, individually
and on behalf of all similarly situated persons,

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 14-cv-1245

vs.

Hon.

MUSKEGON COUNTY, a municipal
corporation; DEAN ROESLER, in his official
capacity as Muskegon County Sheriff; LT.
MARK BURNS, in his official capacity as Jail
Administrator; CORRECTIONAL OFFICERS
IVAN MORRIS, GRIEVES, DEYOUNG, and
DAVID GUTOWSKI, in their individual
capacities; and UNKNOWN CORRECTIONAL
OFFICERS, in their individual capacities,

Defendants.

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION

Plaintiffs hereby move for class certification pursuant to Rule 23 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.

Plaintiffs request that the Court certify the following four classes:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTS 2

LEGAL STANDARD FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The Court should certify two classes of current and future inmates who seek declaratory and injunctive relief from unconstitutional conditions of confinement at the Muskegon County Jail..... 5

 A. The proposed classes meet the four prerequisites of Rule 23(a). 5

 1. Numerosity..... 5

 2. Commonality..... 6

 3. Typicality 8

 4. Adequacy of Representation 10

 B. The Injunctive Classes are maintainable under Rule 23(b)(2) because Plaintiffs seek declaratory and injunctive relief that will benefit the class as a whole. 12

 II. The Court should also certify two classes of inmates who seek damages for harm suffered within the last three years as a result of unconstitutional conditions of confinement at the Muskegon County Jail..... 14

 A. The proposed classes meet the four prerequisites of Rule 23(a). 14

 1. Numerosity..... 14

 2. Commonality..... 15

 3. Typicality 16

 4. Adequacy of Representation 17

 B. The Damages Classes are maintainable under Rule 23(b)(3) because common questions predominate and a class action is superior. 17

 1. Predominance..... 17

2.	Superiority.....	18
a.	Individual Interests.....	19
b.	Other Litigation.....	19
c.	The Forum.....	19
d.	Manageability	20
	CONCLUSION.....	21

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. Leis, 204 F.R.D. 401 (S.D. Ohio 2001)7, 13

Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997)12

Baby Neal v. Casey, 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994)9, 12

Beattie v. CenturyTel, Inc., 511 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2007)8, 11, 16, 17

Brown v. City of Detroit, No. 10–12162,
2012 WL 4470433 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 27, 2012).....7, 9, 16

Carnegie v. Household Int’l, Inc., 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004)20

Comcast v. Behrend, 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....17

Daffin v. Ford Motor Co., 458 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2006).....5

Davidson v. Henkel Corp., __ F.R.D. __, 2014 WL 4851759 (E.D. Mich. 2014)15

Dean v. Coughlin, 107 F.R.D. 331 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....6

Eddleman v. Jefferson County,
96 F.3d 1448, 1996 WL 495013 (6th Cir. 1996)9

Flood v. Dominguez, 270 F.R.D. 413 (N.D. Ind. 2010)16

Gen. Tel. Co. of S.W. v. Falcon, 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....8

Glover v. Johnson, 85 F.R.D. 1 (E.D. Mich. 1977)6, 7, 9, 12

Gorton v. Johnson, 100 F.R.D. 801 (E.D. Mich. 1984).....7, 13

Hendricks v. Total Quality Logistics, LLC, 292 F.R.D. 529 (S.D. Ohio 2013).....17

Hiatt v. Adams County, 155 F.R.D. 605 (S.D. Ohio 1994).....6, 7, 13

In re Am. Med. Sys., 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996).....5, 10, 11

In re Consumers Power Co. Sec. Litig., 105 F.R.D. 583 (E.D. Mich. 1985)5

In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig., 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001).....20

In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Products Liab. Litig.,
722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013), *cert. denied*, 134 S. Ct. 1277 (2014).....15, 18

Miller v. Univ. of Cincinnati, 241 F.R.D. 285 (S.D. Ohio 2006)5

Parsons v. Ryan, 754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014)7, 10

Peters v. Cars To Go, Inc., 184 F.R.D. 270 (W.D. Mich. 1998)5

Powers v. Hamilton County Pub. Defender Comm’n, 501 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2007).....4, 6, 15

Rankin v. Rots, 220 F.R.D. 511 (E.D. Mich. 2004)9

Rockey v. Courtesy Motors, Inc., 199 F.R.D. 578 (W.D. Mich. 2001).....8

Rutherford v. City of Cleveland, 137 F.3d 905 (6th Cir.1998)10

Saur v. Snappy Apple Farms, Inc., 203 F.R.D. 281 (W.D. Mich. 2001)19

Smith v. Ohio Dep’t of Rehab. and Corr.,
 No. 2:08–CV–15, 2012 WL 1440254 (S.D. Ohio April 26, 2012).....7, 9, 13

Sprague v. General Motors Corp., 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998)9, 12

Trollinger v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
 No. 4:02-CV-23, 2006 WL 2924938 (E.D. Tenn. Oct. 10, 2006)19

Turnage v. Norfolk Southern Corp., 307 F. App’x 918 (6th Cir. 2009).....5

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)6, 8, 13, 17

Williams v. Chartwell Fin. Servs., Ltd., 204 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2000).....4

Williams v. City of Philadelphia, 270 F.R.D. 208 (E.D. Pa. 2010)12

Williams v. Mohawk Indus., Inc., 568 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2009).....20

Court Rule

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 passim

Other Authorities

Newberg on Class Actions (4th ed. 2002).....12, 19

Newberg on Class Actions (5th ed. 2013).....7
